DATE OF ISSUE OF IOD: 07 MAR 22 IOD NO: CY 22/MID34619/280222/0006

TO: HSIAO TONG & JASLIN / 6256 3561
LKK AUTO CONSULTANTS PTE LTD
Instrument of demand to engage the services of an insurance Claims Adjuster (Period
Contract No: (DEFOOOETT21000043)

DATE OF
UNIT/HUB | ACCIDENT MID & CIVILIAN INFORMATION REMARK
CIVILIAN MILITARY
VEH NO
XD 3488B MID 34619
ACCIDENT INVOLVING
DRIVER NRIC B TXXXX322 MILITARY VEHICLE MID 34619
3TPT AND CIVILIAN LORRY XD
28/02/22 3488B ON 28 FEBRUARY 2022
BN/&E}ES/\EENT' 1437HRS 'ii\,ffg 3 LCP DE SILVA AT AROUND 1437 HRS ALONG
BENEDICTHALEY | c| EMENTI ROAD BEFORE
SINGAPORE UNIVERSITY OF
Unable to ascertain |LHS mirror dislodged|SOCIAL SCIENCES.
DAMAGE TO| as the construction | and cracked, front
VEHICLE worker drove off LHS mirror cover
after the incident. slightly dented.

Requesting Officer

Hes DATE:
igitally signed .
KAMALASA EngtAM)fALgASAN
N S/O RAVI s/0RAVIKUMAR OA
Date: 2022.03.08 :
KUMAR 13a:4€4:09 +08'00'
(SIGNATURE) o

MAJ KAMALASAN
HD Safety Governance & Policy Sect
HQ Transport




FOR INFO:



Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)

From: EDWIN KANG WEE HUAT (MINDEF) <KANG_Wee_Huat_Edwin@defence.gov.sg>

Sent: Wednesday, 11 January 2023 5:54 PM

To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)

Cc: HO AIK SENG, DENNIS (MINDEF); SHETH AADIT SACHIN (MINDEF)

Subject: Re: [Seek Approval to Close Case] - CY 22/MID34619/280222/0006 //
CC2/MIDA22002192/p [ACCIDENT INVOLVING MID34619 AND XD3488B ON
28/02/2022]

Message Classification: Official Open
Please proceed to close Thanks

Sent from Qutlook for Android

From: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@Ikkauto.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2023 5:28:13 PM

To: EDWIN KANG WEE HUAT (MINDEF) <KANG_Wee_Huat_Edwin@defence.gov.sg>

Cc: HO AIK SENG, DENNIS (MINDEF) <HO_Aik_Seng_Dennis@defence.gov.sg>; SHETH AADIT SACHIN (MINDEF)
<Sheth_Aadit_Sachin@defence.gov.sg>

Subject: [Seek Approval to Close Case] - CY 22/MID34619/280222/0006 // CC2/MIDA22002192/p [ACCIDENT
INVOLVING MID34619 AND XD3488B ON 28/02/2022]

Dear Maj Edwin,
We refer to the above matter.

Please be informed that civilian will not pursue any claim against SAF. Kindly refer to the attached email for your
easy reference.

In view of the above, we seek your approval to close case as civilian is not interested in pursuing the claim.

For your approval/instruction please.

Best Regards,

Hsiao Tong, Chew (Ms) | Case Handler

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6742-3197 | Email: chewht@lkkauto.com |

HQ : Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 |
S(408933)

WARNING: "Privileged/Confidential information may be contained in this

message. If you are not the intended addressee, you must not copy,

distribute or take any action in reliance thereon. Communication of any
1



information in this email to any unauthorised person is an offence under
the Official Secrets Act (Cap 213). Please notify the sender immediately
if you receive this in error."



9/30/22, 8:52 AM

INSURER ENQUIRY
Find
insurer

Vehicle reg. no.
XD3488B
Date of Accident

28/02/2022 &8

Reset

https://www.gears.com.sg/insurer-enquiry

Insurer Enquiry — GEARS

#% RESULT & RECEIPT

TP Insurer Enquiry

Insurance

Lonpac Insurance Bhd

Period of Insurance

Requested By

Requested Date

18/05/2021 - 17/05/2022
Chew Hsiao Tong (National As...

30/09/2022 08:52

Payment details

Request Amount: $$1.87

GST Amount: $$0.13

Total Amount Due (GST Inclusive): $$2

General Insurance Association
Records Management Centre
GST Registration No: M400017735

m



Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)

From: ENG HUEY NI <hneng@Ilonpac.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 3 January 2023 10:50 AM

To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)

Cc: MT_Claim_SG

Subject: RE: Our Ref: 21/22/22/VC00/025534 // LKK Ref: CC2/MIDA22002192/p [ACCIDENT

INVOLVING MID34619 AND XD3488B ON 28/02/2022 ALONG CLEMENTI ROAD
BEFORE SINGAPORE UNIVERSITY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES]

Lonpac External - Confidential

Hi Hsiao Tong,

Our insured did not make any claim for own damage and insured has indicated
“Reporting only” in his GIA report.

Thank you.

Best Regards

Eng Huey Ni

Asst. Claims Manager | Lonpac Insurance Bhd

300 Beach Road, #17-04 The Concourse, Singapore 199555
DID: 6279 9244 | Fax: (65) 6296 2706

We are committed to acting professionally, fairly and with integrity. We do not condone bribery, fraud or corrupt
practices.

From: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@lkkauto.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 3 January 2023 10:40 am

To: ENG HUEY NI <hneng@lonpac.com>

Cc: MT_Claim_SG <mt_claim@lonpac.com>

Subject: RE: Our Ref: 21/22/22/VC00/025534 // LKK Ref: CC2/MIDA22002192/p [ACCIDENT INVOLVING MID34619
AND XD3488B ON 28/02/2022 ALONG CLEMENTI ROAD BEFORE SINGAPORE UNIVERSITY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES]

Without Prejudice
Dear Sirs,

Thank you for your email.



We would like to seek your assistance to check/confirm with your client if they are pursuing any claim against MID
for this matter. If no, we will proceed to close case.

Appreciate your early reply. Thanks.

Best Regards,

Hsiao Tong, Chew (Ms) | Case Handler

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6742-3197 | Email: chewht@lkkauto.com |

HQ : Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 |
S5(408933)

From: ENG HUEY NI <hneng@I|onpac.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 1 November 2022 3:48 PM

To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@|kkauto.com>

Cc: MT_Claim_SG <mt_claim@lonpac.com>

Subject: Our Ref: 21/22/22/VC00/025534 // LKK Ref: CC2/MIDA22002192/p [ACCIDENT INVOLVING MID34619 AND
XD3488B ON 28/02/2022 ALONG CLEMENTI ROAD BEFORE SINGAPORE UNIVERSITY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES]

Lonpac External - General
WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Hi Hsiao Tong,

As spoken, our insured driver reported that he was not aware of the accident. Please
refer to his police report below:



General Information of the Accident

Type of Non-Injury | Drink ] Date/Time of ' Type of Locéiior& -
Accident: Hit and Run Drive Accident: Straight Road
e No | 28/02/2022 14.35

Location:

CLEMENTI ROAD

Weather Read Surface: Road Speed Limit:
Cloudy Dry
Iraffic Flow Traffic Control: Traffic Volume:
| One Way | Traffic Light - Working Light
Type of Collision Anyane conveyed by
complainant had no idea of accident ambulance:
| No

T

Details of Vehicle Involved j

Vehicle No. | Type | Make [ Model | Calor | Condition | No of Passenger |
MID34619 | Car 0
XD3488B | Lorry [ ' ' 'No I

| | | Damage |

Details of Person Involved
Any Pedestrian Involved: No
. No. of Pedestrians Injured: NIL | Use of Pedestrian Crossing: NA

Furthermore, according to your client’s statement, he overtook our insured stationary
vehicle and resulted in the accident.

We have to reject this claim.
However, we are prepared to review the matter if you could provide us with evidence
(e.g final police investigation result or video footage) that shows that our insured was

at fault for the accident.

Thank you.

Best Regards

Eng Huey Ni

Asst. Claims Manager | Lonpac Insurance Bhd

300 Beach Road, #17-04 The Concourse, Singapore 199555
DID: 6279 9244 | Fax: (65) 6296 2706

The all CHew" lonpac.com.sg




We are committed to acting professionally, fairly and with integrity. We do not condone bribery, fraud or corrupt
practices.

From: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@Ikkauto.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 1 November 2022 8:34 am

To: MT_Claim_SG <mt_claim@Ionpac.com>

Subject: RE: Your Ref: XD3488B // LKK Ref: CC2/MIDA22002192/p [ACCIDENT INVOLVING MID34619 AND XD3488B
ON 28/02/2022 ALONG CLEMENTI ROAD BEFORE SINGAPORE UNIVERSITY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES]

REMINDER

Your Ref: XD3488B Without Prejudice
LKK Ref: CC2/MIDA22002192/p

Dear Sirs/Mdm,

ACCIDENT INVOLVING MID34619 AND XD3488B ON 28/02/2022 ALONG CLEMENTI ROAD BEFORE SINGAPORE
UNIVERSITY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES

We have been appointed by MINDEF as claims adjuster to handle all traffic accident claims involving military
vehicles with effect from December 2021.

We understand that there is an accident involving MID34619 and XD3488B on 28 Feb 2022 @ 1437HRS along
Clementi Road Before Singapore University of Social Sciences. We attached here with a copy of our driver report for
your easy reference.

Please assist to check and confirm if there is any incident reported by your insured/driver and whether they are
pursuing the claim against our principal for this matter.

If you need further assistance or clarifications, please contact the undersigned.

Best Regards,

Hsiao Tong, Chew (Ms) | Case Handler

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6742-3197 | Email: chewht@lkkauto.com |

HQ : Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 |
S5(408933)

From: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)

Sent: Friday, 30 September 2022 9:08 AM

To: MT_Claim_SG <mt_claim@Ilonpac.com>

Subject: Your Ref: XD3488B // LKK Ref: CC2/MIDA22002192/p [ACCIDENT INVOLVING MID34619 AND XD3488B ON
28/02/2022 ALONG CLEMENTI ROAD BEFORE SINGAPORE UNIVERSITY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES]

Your Ref: XD3488B Without Prejudice
LKK Ref: CC2/MIDA22002192/p

Dear Sirs/Mdm,



ACCIDENT INVOLVING MID34619 AND XD3488B ON 28/02/2022 ALONG CLEMENTI ROAD BEFORE SINGAPORE
UNIVERSITY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES

We have been appointed by MINDEF as claims adjuster to handle all traffic accident claims involving military
vehicles with effect from December 2021.

We understand that there is an accident involving MID34619 and XD3488B on 28 Feb 2022 @ 1437HRS along
Clementi Road Before Singapore University of Social Sciences. We attached here with a copy of our driver report for
your easy reference.

Please assist to check and confirm if there is any incident reported by your insured/driver and whether they are
pursuing the claim against our principal for this matter.

If you need further assistance or clarifications, please contact the undersigned.

Best Regards,

Hsiao Tong, Chew (Ms) | Case Handler

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6742-3197 | Email: chewht@lkkauto.com |

HQ : Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 |
S5(408933)




SECURITY CLASSIFICATION \ SENSITIVITY CLASSIFICATION

Schematic Diagram
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Figure 1A: Schematic Diagram Part 1
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Slide 6
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Figure 1B: Schematic Diagram Part 2
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Slide 8
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Figure 1C: Schematic Diagram Part 3
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Front View of MID34619 Rear View of MID34619

Left-hand View of MID34619 Right-hand View of MID34619

Figure 2A: Accident Photographs
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a

Close Up view of MID34619 LHS side mirror

Close Up view of MID34619 LHS side mirror

Figure 2B: Damage Photographs
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SINGAPORE ARMED FORCES
STATEMENT OF DRIVER/WITNESS
STATEM ALIASES
ENTOF |, ¢p De suvh BENEDlcT  HALEY
NRIC NO. AGE MALE/FEMALE G
EMPLOYMENT = DRIVING SAF[TPT /s fozan[zy | NATIONALITY o6 4007 € AN
NSF LICENSE NO
DIALECT LANGUAGE TEL NO
SPOKEN ENALISH |
T ESS .
INTERPRETED BY RANK TIME DATE SIGN
RECORDED BY RANK TIME DATE SIGN
I B2 =, LCP DE sivA GENEDICT WALEY was nyolved i dn dcudent along Cloments
R tade Sia Un ial  Sew my Route anmi’ahn Drive.
4 10 y " | o jay  statis snary arng T
0¢ 4 by - page e Thee way  alse a  consteuchon wirker wh® 'm'«!k_L
Lo me  Jo = g W +h WAl im ) ‘ 4 3 ur d
40 $£¢dl1! Hhe m(dghgs mdnleuyre
r /¢ t $o : tat er o o
the  lorey However it way  Fo g0 ava] and  mu eft s yror . \

the rightr ctar of e er:«l,ruu“;ﬂm i Ahe d:m%r of dhe 1pft sde morer.
v

O A{eoq‘i e  wehel at w&&mﬁﬁl&_ﬂ—ﬁ—
gt Bu ‘““En the lo'nf‘ AhM_M§_JL_t__I_LLALnf site

(That s all T hae to 5«:3

DATE SIGNATURE OF
280322 DRIVERWITNESS e

Figure 3A: Driver’s Statement
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SINGAPORE ARMED FORCES
STATEMENT OF DRIVER/WITNESS

STATEMENT OF B W o e e R ALIASES
NRIC NO. -NAE. AGE a MALE/FEMALE MALE
EMPLOYMENT | /o= ORIVING NATIONALITY | ein@NPORE
DIALECT = ;:ggg:ce Enapen /mandann | TEL NO S
ADDRESS
INTERPRETED BY | RANK TIME DATE SIGN
RECORDED BY RANK TIME DATE SIGN

1 B O3 | 356 RYAN TEQ wos ivwaly an ocdent a c\ 00A

louscde of Sngopore Unwersiay of Socan Seence og e Wenle (ommander

nefe wag O lorry povked o e 00ASde a\onq Crent Read |, oudide of
M_mmmm__&gm_mwm RS pev ipe drwev,

DOMng Ny rocl e dV\VEY o Speed up

‘

ﬂwﬂwmw—mm
unobie iQ Sjgg dre dvwex on Ame TS suked in our e \eet hond Sde Mmrvor

'I O Aary rond rets ..4)“ chuve de. MY Yo Wwo

| daynogeg l e ZAVAN . 1h ZA AL O e € O \XC eaciel D W W il B 8T s
une. Bu Aren mm_o'mémm_ﬁe

Troa 15 O\ Y yove 40 Say.

DATE SIGNATURE OF :
130292 DRIVER/WITNESS Gl

Figure 3B: VC’s statement
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o @ SINGAPORE |.'|||l||ll'||lll||

POLICE FORCE 1120720222000

Police Station Of n

Cloament N.P.C s Popent Mo 17202200202008
20 Clomanti Avenue 5 SINGAPORE 120050

Tel No! 18006720000

nErONRY 0' A TRAFFIC ACCIDENTY
Date/Time Heport Made

2000272022 19 Qi
Tnformants Parieu

Name of ln'omunl AOdress

| Bistion Diary No

Vide Report No

10 Typa /10 No. Contact No,

NRIC NO / 222! Homo/Office. Mobile. - —
Nationality Conamil

SINGAPORE CITIZEN e

Hox Age | Dot of Birn Type of Informant.

Male 20 | 1W12/2001 Diiver R

Race Langungo Institution / Behool Name
Furasian l'nglllh

Qocupation Driving Licence L icence Information

NG Class' 3 Onte of Expiry;

y [ E—
form

" ‘l | '.'f'\v_r'—v ""’7"3 =
Nomnnjury

Oate/Time of Type of Location

Type of

‘ Governmaen! Vehicle Accident Suaight Road

v 20/02/2022 14.35

Location

CLEMENTI ROAD

Wonthor Hoad Surface — Rond Spoed Limit
Cloar O == — ]
Tramae Flow Trafhe Control) Tramo Volume

Two Way
Type of Collinion Anyone conveyed by
Dotwoon Moving Vehicles - Side Swipe - Same Direction ambulance.

No

Any Poadostrian Involved: No . e |
No. of Pedestrians Injured. NIL | Uso of Padestrian Crossing NA

Figure 4A: Police Statement Part 1
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SINGAPORE T

POLICE FORCE

Tl
Police Station Of Ongin gt NI 100220220006
Clamanti N.P.C o

20 Clomant Avenus b SINGAPORE 13085

;0‘ No' 1800.8720090 CONTINUATION OF nerony

DE SILVA BENEDICT HALEY
Related Vetucie | MIDIA010 (Van) : o —
Vel - TCians of | Class h]
| uogpﬂnlv'dhnc NI\ g"“;:’g Date of Expiry NIL
} Licencs &
.!.‘.np:rj7 [+1 1) (—
Date 1 resutmont 1 NIL e 3 = | L’.‘."_Q!‘.‘M..—N'.L ——————

Y NIl e —
Mo of Days granted Modical Loave I NW, __ | Dogros of injyry L=

Brief Detalln. ath lane. Ao | passed the
B 20002/2052 at about 1435hrs, | wis driving along Ciomentl Road on the

n road near o the
juncon of Maju Drive, there wos A lory (X034080) which stopped along the mal

constnachion site -
sing 90, My Wit 3

As | was ADDI0AChIng the sald lorry, | thon lana changed 1o my nght wnd as)lnn'r:sm d; p& by Avatuisoh®

mirrof grazed the lorry's NQht resr | than stopped my vehicls in ':wm! :ﬁer:(:am 7N

who then activated 1he Transpon Officer namely Tan Wei Boon wha

- sontact number
was on the phone. the said larry arova off without oxchanging any particulars or £o

| wiks then advised 1o lodge a Polica repor

Figure 4B: Police Report Part 2
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smeons M0 A

POLICE FORCE

Yol )
Police Station Of Ongn o T 73008
Clamwnll NP.C y

20 Clement Avenus 5 SINGAPORLE 120058

Tul No: 1800-8720000 CONTINUATION OF REPONT

Skotch Plan
Informant is not able 10 provide skelch plan

ohich's Insurancas Cortficata 1o this report. I you don’t have

IMPORTAN T Plaaso atthoh s copy of your v g e

the cartificate with you now, pleaso fax & copy (o 65474885 staling the gaqn nunmy

Signaturo Of Informant

"Date/Time.
28102/2022 19.34

:}-gnmmd of Officsr Recording Tha Report
D78GT 2 MUHAMMAD SYAHMI
AIN SENIN

Signature Of Intnrprater
Not applicable

Officet in Charge Of Case. Classification Of Casa
TRIGIA/

81 TAN JEOK LENG
Contact No. 85476151

————

"NP16O

| |
Figure 4C: Police Report Part 3
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— STRIDES AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES PTE LTD
S TR’DES CRN: 1990042807

GST Reg No.: MR-8500001-7

2 Tanjong Katong Road #08-01
Tower 3 Paya Lebar Quarter
Singapore 437161

Tel: 65 6331 1000
Date: 26 April 2022

RE: Breakdown Cost for Invoice No EV220400160
To Whom It May Concern,

Please refer to below table for the breakdown repair cost for Invoice No EV220400160. This
repair cost is for MID 34619 accident repair (ref — C15/MAR22/QY2007).

Parts Cost
o e Qty Total | Mark-Up Total
S/N Part Number Parts Description Qty | Unit Price Price Price Price
Front LH passenger door
1 A9068102193 | side view mirror 1 | $660.00 $660.00 | S$66.00 $ 726.00
assembly
2 N/A Paint material 1 | $140.00 $140.00 | $14.00 $154.00

Total Spare Price {(Without Mark-Up) | $800.00
Mark Up Price | $80.00
Max Allowable Mark Up | $80.00
Total Spare Price including allowable Mark Up Price | $880.00

Labour Cost

S/N Parts Description Man Hour Man Hour Rate

Remove & install front LH passenger door side view mirror

) assembly 1

5 Remove & install, panel beat on front LH passenger door panel 6 $38.53/Hr
dented areas

3 Putty, respray on front LH passenger door side view mirror a

assembly & door panel

Total Man Hour | 11
Total Labour Cost | $423.83

B \vww.stridesmobility.sg | IS
Page 1 of 2



Towing Cost

S/N Parts Description Towing Rate
1 To provide towing service for above vehicle from Clementi $105.46
Camp to SMRT Workshop. )
2 To provide towing service for above vehicle from SMRT $105.46

Workshop to Clementi Camp

Total Towing Cost | $210.92

Total Repair Cost: $1,514.75 (excluding 7% GST)

Tan Yuwei
Manager
Fleet Maintenah{#

Authorised Signature
for STRIDES Automotive Service Pte Ltd

I wvww.stridesmobility.sg |
Page 2 of 2





